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Installation instructions
Instructions de montage
Instrucciones de montaje

DE  Dornbracht Hotline Technische Beratung Tel. +49 (0)2371-433-480 

  E-Mail tservice@dornbracht.de Fax +49 (0)2371-433-175

AT Dornbracht Zentraleuropa GmbH Tel. +43 (0)2236-677360

BE, LU Gils & Gils BVBA Tel. +32 (0)3-235 636 6

   Tel. +32 (0)3-235 252 1

CH Sadorex Handels AG Tel. +41 (0)62-787 20 30

CZ, SK agentura kramárová Tel. +420 724 207 528 

   Tel. +420 233 372 617

ES Dornbracht España S.L. Tel. +34 93-272 391 0

FR Dornbracht France SARL Tel. +33 (0)1 40 21 10 70

GR Kallergis S.A. Tel. +30 210 515 6756

HU Z-A DESIGN Stúdió Kft. Tel. +36 26 38 1553

IT Dornbracht Italia s.r.l. Tel. +39 02 81 83 43 1

LB Naji Kanafani & Fils Tel. +961 1 307 400

LT, EE, LV Arunas Jazukevicius Tel. +370 686 303 13

NL Dornbracht Nederland B.V. Tel. +31 (0)10 5243400

PL Honorata Broniowska Tel. +48 (0)95-728 261 7

PT AzurAmbiente Lda. Tel. +351 219 498 210

RO Reallize Consult SRL Tel. +40 21 528 03 91

RU OSA GmbH & Co. KG Tel. +49 (0)2371-233 11

DK, SE, NO, FI Dornbracht Nordic A/S Tel. +45 50 84 54 00 

SI, HR Irena Jesen‰ek Tel. +386 (0)128 314 67

SRB, BiH, MNE, MK Nenad Djukic Tel. +381 (0)65 2000 977

TR Kent Yapi Sanayi Tel. +90 216-363 224 1

UA Alexej Khelemendik Tel. +38 (0)44-244 7682

UK, IE Dornbracht UK Ltd. Tel. +44 (0)2476-717 129

América Central Dornbracht México S.A. de C.V. Tel. +52 (55) 5281 0022

   Tel. +52 (55) 5343 8450

US, CA, South America Dornbracht Americas Inc. Tel. +1 800-774-1181

Far East, Australasia, India Dornbracht Asia Pacific Ltd. Tel. +852 2505 6254

CN Dornbracht (Shanghai) Commercial Ltd. Tel. +86 (0)21-6360 6930

   Tel. +86 (0)21-5150 6775

IN Dornbracht India Private Ltd. Tel. +91 22 407 004 44 

   Tel. +91 22 407 004 45

AE, BH, EG, IQ, IR, JO, KW, Dornbracht International Holding GmbH Tel. +971 4 - 3350731
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Warranty is void unless installed by a professional plumber // Notre responsabilité n’est engagée que si le montage est 
effectué par un installateur spécialisé // La responsabilità verrà assunta solo se il montaggio è stato compiuto da un installatore  
qualificato

V
Planning notes // Conseils de planificatio // Indicaciones de planificación



Parts supplied // Pièces livrées // Volumen de suministro 

Würth, W-FAZ

2x

41 100 979 FF 00 10

III IV

1030 mm

830 m
m

5 mm

12
00

 m
m

½"

¾"

5 mm

Installation examples // Exemples de montage // Ejemplos de montaje



V VIV

20
0

30-40

 Indicaciones de planificación

Dureza del agua 
Se recomienda utilizar una instalación de ablandamiento 
de agua.

Suministro de agua caliente
Para la elección óptima del calentador de agua caliente
– teniendo en cuenta puntos de toma adicionales y
la frecuencia de RainSky M – es necesario un cálculo
individual de necesidades. Recomendación: capacidad del 
calentador mín. 500 l (130 gal). Para un suministro de agua 
caliente alternativo (p. ej. calentadores de agua sin depósi-
to) consulte los datos técnicos al final para garantizar que 
se cumplen dichas especificaciones.

Desagüe
Para la elección del desagüe teniendo en cuenta el caudal 
de todos los productos en la ducha es necesario un cálcu-
lo individual de las necesidades. Recomendación: desagüe 
en el suelo (caudal de desagüe [AW]) = 24 gpm (90 l/min)

 Conseils de planification

Dureté de l‘eau
L’utilisation d’un adoucisseur d’eau est recommander

Eau chaude
Pour le choix optimal du chauffe-eau, prenant en considé-
ration de la quantité d‘eau utiliser dans la salle de bains 
et la fréquence avec laquelle le  RainSky M est utilisé – la 
demande spécifique doit être évaluée. Recommandation: 
Le reservoir d’eau chaude doit etre d’une capacitee de  
500 l) 130 gallons minimum. Pour l‘approvisionnement en 
eau chaud alternatif (par ex. les chauffages d‘eau de tan-
kless) faites s‘il vous plaît allusion aux données techniques 
du fabricant pour garantir que ces spécifications sont ren-
contrées.

Evacuation
Bonde de sol d’un debit de 90 litres par minute (24 gpm)
Conduit d’ecoulement de 3” minimum

 Planning notes

Water hardness
Water softening device recommended

Hot water supply
For the optimum choice of hot water storage device  
- taking into consideration the amount of water used in 
the bathroom and the frequency with which RainSky M 
is used – the specific demand needs to be assessed. 
Recommendation: Hot water heater minimum 130 gallons. 
For alternative hot water supply (e.g. tankless water hea-
ters) please refer to the technical data in the back to ensu-
re that these specifications are met.

Drainage
For choosing the drainage, taking into consideration the 
output of items in the shower, the specific demand needs 
to be assessed. Recommendation: Drain minimum 24 gpm 
(90 l/min.)
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Flush the pipes // Rincer les conduites // Limpiar las tuberías

810

ca. 50-60

500

Make sure the ceiling structure is sufficient for proper and safe support of the RainSky unit (approx. 110 pounds)
- Check the supporting surface for the stainless steel casing. It has to be leveled for both x- and y-axis. The casing has to be
 mounted perfectly leveled. If necessary, even the surface and bring to level.
- To mount the RainSky to wooden ceilings or other ceiling structures please consult with a qualified structural engineer beforehand 
 for correct installation method. The total stress weight of the unit (Rough-in case, Trim plate, resident water) is approximately 130
 lbs.

Assurez-vous que la structure de plafond est suffisante pour le soutien nécessaire et sûr de l‘unité RainSky (approx. 110 livres)
- Vérifier la surface de soutien pour l‘acier inoxydable casing. Il doit être stabilisé tant pour x- que pour y-axe. Le casing doit être 
 monté parfaitement de niveau. Si nécessaire, refaire la surface pour la mettre parfaitement de niveau.
- Pour monter le RainSky aux plafonds de bois ou à d‘autres structures de plafond entretenez-vous s‘il vous plaît avec un ingénieur
 structurel qualifié au préalable pour la méthode correcte d‘installation. Le poids de tension total de l‘unité est environ de 130
 livres.

Compruebe que la estructura del techo es suficiente para un soporte adecuado y seguro de la unidad RainSky en seco (aprox. 
50 kilogramos)
- Compruebe la superficie de apoyo para el bastidor de acero inoxidable. Tiene que estar nivelado tanto horizontal como vertical-
 mente. El bastidor tiene que estar perfectamente nivelado. Si es necesario allane la superficie y nivélela.
- Para montar RainSky en techos de madera o en otro tipo de estructura de techo deberá consultar previamente con un ingeniero
 especialista en estructuras para elegir el método de instalación correcto. El peso total de la unidad (bastidor empotrado, cubierta,
 agua residual) es de aproximadamente 60 kilogramos.
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Water test spray patterns before installing trim plate // Faire un essais 
de tous les formats de douches avant d’installer la plaque de finission.// 
Hacer una comprobación de las formas en las que sale el agua antes de instalar 
la cubierta. 
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Install guides for trim plate // Installer mandrin pour centrer // Instalar 
guía centrado de la cubierta
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1.

Remove guides for trim plate // Enlever mandrin pour centrer //
Retirar guía centrado de la cubierta
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 Datos técnicos

Sanitario
Caudal RainSky M
Ducha de cabeza    max. 2,5 gpm (9,5 l/m)
Ducha de cuerpo   max. 2,5 gpm (9,5 l/m)
Cortina de lluvia    max. 2,5 gpm (9,5 l/m)

Presión hidráulica
Presión hidráulica mínima  36 psi (min. 2,5 bar)
Presión hidráulica máxima 58 psi (max. 4,0 bar)

Peso
Módulo de techo     110 lbs (50 kg)

 Données techniques

Installation sanitaire
Débit RainSky M 
Douche de tête  max. 2,5 gpm (9,5 l/min)
Douche de corps  max. 2,5 gpm (9,5 l/min)
Rideau de pluie  max. 2,5 gpm (9,5 l/min)

Pression D’ecoulement
Pression d’écoulement minimale   36 psi (min. 2,5 bar)
Pression d’écoulement maximale  58 psi (max. 4,0 bar)

Poids
Module de plafond  110 lbs (50 kg)

IX  Technical data

Sanitation
RainSky M flow rate
Head shower max. 2.5 gpm
Body shower max. 2.5 gpm
Rain curtain max. 2.5 gpm

Flow pressure
Minimum flow pressure 36 psi
Maximum flow pressure 58 psi

Weight
Ceiling module 110 lbs (50 kg)
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